Accrued expenses  3,756 7,799

   Net cash provided by operating activities  20,837 23,195

Cash flows from investing activities:
   Purchases of property and equipment, net  (2,407) (3,173)

   Net cash used in investing activities  (2,407) (3,173)

Cash flows from financing activity:
   Proceeds from sale of stock, net  55,871 —
   Proceeds from stock options exercised  3,500 22
   Purchase of treasury stock  (2,767) —
   Net payments on revolver  (6,000) (14,000)
   Payments on long-term debt  (69,034) (6,044)

   Net cash used in financing activities  (18,430) (20,022)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  — —
Cash and cash equivalents beginning of period  — —

Cash and cash equivalents end of period  $   — $   —

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information
   Cash paid for:
   Interest  $   2,995 $ 4,951
   Income Taxes  $   477 $   —

HUB GROUP, INC.
RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED FINANCIAL RESULTS TO AS ADJUSTED FINANCIAL RESULTS

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2004

As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Operating Income  $   13,958 $   — $   13,958
Interest (expense)  (571) — (571)
Interest income  56 — 56
Debt extinquishment expenses  (7,296) (7,296)a —
Other, net  180 — 180

Income before provision for income taxes  6,327 (7,296) 13,623
Provision for income taxes  2,775 (3,064)b 5,839

Net income  $   3,552 $  (4,232) $   7,784

Basic earnings per common share  $   0.37 $   (0.43) $   0.80

Diluted earnings per common share  $   0.34 $   (0.41) $   0.75

Basic weighted average number of shares outstanding  9,707 9,707 9,707

Diluted weighted average number of shares outstanding  10,324 10,324 10,324

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004

As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Operating Income  $   28,522 $   — $   28,522
Interest (expense)  (3,968) — (3,968)
Interest income  165 — 165
Debt extinquishment expenses  (7,296) (7,296)a —
Other, net  583 — 583

Income before provision for income taxes  18,006 (7,296) 25,302
Provision for income taxes  7,682 (3,064)b 10,746

Net income  $   10,324 $   (4,232) $   14,556

Basic earnings per common share  $   1.22 $   (0.50) $   1.72

Diluted earnings per common share  $   1.14 $   (0.47) $   1.61

Basic weighted average number of shares outstanding  8,435 8,435 8,435

Diluted weighted average number of shares outstanding  9,029 9,029 9,029

a) Fees and expenses related to our early extinquishment of 9.14% debt
   1) Pre-payment penalty of $6,804
   2) Write-off of related deferred financing costs of $492

b) Income taxes at 42.0%

   Note: The purpose of this statement is to reflect as adjusted earnings excluding the one time costs associated with prepaying our debt.